



**CALL FOR PROPOSALS ON CLIMATE SMART AGRICULTURE
REFERENCE: BEL1707111-AP-02**

Wehubit aims to support and enhance digitalisation as a tool to accelerate sustainable development, increase prosperity, reduce inequalities and empower people and businesses in developing and emerging countries.

**QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
PUBLISHED DURING PERIOD 07-31 JANUARY 2019**

Contracting authority: Enabel, the Belgian development agency

Visit www.wehubit.be and [download the 2 documents](#), the Guidelines and the Introductory Note of this Call for Proposals



Legend: In order to ensure privacy, organisations names have been replaced by XXX

Légende: Dans un souci de confidentialité, les noms des organisations ont été remplacés par XXX.

1. Please let us know who are eligible partners to participate. Can agricultural marketing companies in Uganda and Tanzania submit their proposals?

Answer:

The target group of this call for proposals are public or not-for-profit organizations that want to diffuse and scale-up digital innovations linked to the subject of this call for proposals.

Please read carefully the [Call for Proposals Guidelines](#) and its Introductory Note on [the Financing Instruments webpage](#).

To be eligible, there are some admissibility criteria (see chapter 2) and the projects must contribute to the specific objective of the Call for Proposals (see chapter 1.2). It must also specifically show in detail that they are aligned with the guiding principles of the Wehubit programme:

- Alignment with the Digital for Development (D4D) strategy paper of the Belgian Development Cooperation;
- Promotion of digitisation as a means to contribute to the achievement of the Sustainable Development Goals;
- Application of the 9 Principles for Digital Development;
- Ensure a Human Rights-based Approach (HRBA);
- Scaling up and replication of initiatives that have successfully passed a pilot phase. Innovation within these projects will be positively assessed.

2. Est-ce que l'ONG Nationale peut postuler seule?

Réponse:

Les réponses à vos questions se trouvent sur le site Internet www.wehubit.be
Oui, une ONG nationale peut postuler seule.

3. Pouvez-vous partager l'adresse email pour la soumission du projet?

Réponse:

La soumission du projet se fait en ligne via notre site Internet.



WEHUBIT

- 4. Nous souhaitons nous renseigner si le présent appel à projets sur l'agriculture intelligente est uniquement basé sur l'utilisation du numérique ?**

Réponse :

Nous vous confirmons que nous ne donnons un appui qu'à des projets présentant l'utilisation de solutions numériques comme levier de développement en vue de la contribution aux ODD. Les autres orientations de notre programme sont présentées sur notre site Internet. Nous vous invitons dès lors de bien vous les approprier avant de soumettre un projet.

- 5. We would like to verify that we can submit one project targeting the West Bank and Gaza together.**

Answer:

The Call for proposal on Climate Smart Agriculture (#: BEL1707111-AP-02) targets the 14 partner countries and focuses on projects that aim to scale-up existing digital solutions so that these are rolled-out at larger scale and become more available, affordable and performing; or replicate proven digital solutions in other contexts (sectors, regions...)reproduce (in other sectors, regions...). The grants are accessible to non-profit organisations. In any case, the solutions presented must prove that they have passed the development and prototype stages and that they are sufficiently mature for being scaled up or replicated (e.g. in other regions). There is no restriction to submit one project targeting the West Bank and Gaza together.

- 6. En temps qu'ONG nationale (Mali) pouvons-nous postuler au présent avis ? Si oui, quelles sont les zones couvertes par le Programme Wehubit au Mali ? Si oui, en temps qu'ONG nationale pouvons-nous postuler en tant que co-demandeurs avec une autre structure nationale d'un pays de la sous-région ?**

Réponse :

Oui, en tant qu'ONG malienne, vous pouvez postuler pour le présent Appel. Vous pouvez également postuler en tant que co-demandeur avec une autre structure nationale d'un pays de la sous-région, pour autant que les activités de cette structure soient mises en oeuvre dans un des 14 pays partenaires de la coopération belge au développement.

- 7. Nous venons pour avoir les TDRs de l'appel wehubit afin de transmettre notre proposition.**

Réponse :

L'ensemble des documents se trouve sur notre site Internet.



8. In your call for proposals you explicitly refer to companies that are not focused on profit. From my point of view to get maximum impact of a grant scaling is necessary, which is not easy if done through e.g. an NGO, association or cooperative.

Both our companies are still small and have an annual turnover below 350,000EUR and 100,000 EUR respectively. If we apply, would you even consider our application since we don't qualify for the not-profit making clause. Instead of being non-profit we would be glad to have you and some associations on the board for this project or more intensively involved, but having the main applicant not understanding technology and product development will hamper the results. Would be great to get feedback on this.

Answer:

Unfortunately due to the legal framework and its restrictions, our organisation is not allowed to fund private for-profit companies through grants. It is also not possible to have for-profit co-applicants.

9. We are a private social business based in Kenya and Uganda (registered in both) and are focused on providing smallholder farmers with solar powered irrigation technology, financing, and services needed to increase yield, grow higher value crops, support livestock, and increase their incomes. According to the FAQs and funding guidelines, I don't see an area for the private sector to be involved in this grant besides being a "contracting party" or an "associate." I'm pretty sure we cannot be an applicant or co-applicant but just wanted to confirm. In such cases, how would a social enterprise such as SunCulture, participate in this grant?

Answer:

Unfortunately we can only confirm that due to the legal framework and its restrictions, our organisation is not allowed to fund private for-profit companies through grants (even if social enterprise). It is also not possible to have for-profit co-applicants.

10. Pouvez-vous me faire parvenir le dossier à soumettre, afin d'en savoir plus sur la partie technique et Fin à soumettre ?

Réponse :

L'ensemble du processus se déroule en ligne. Vous trouverez [les lignes directrices](#) et une [note introductive](#) sur le [site Internet](#). Ensuite vous pouvez présenter votre projet en créant un compte. Après avoir créé votre compte, vous aurez accès aux formulaires.



- 11. Faisant suite de cet appel, nous venons nous renseigner la date finale de cet appel ainsi que sa note conceptuelle pour nous permettre de nous fixer pendant cette phase de rédaction du projet.**

Réponse :

L'ensemble des informations requises se trouvent dans [les lignes directrices de](#) l'appel à propositions et sur notre site Internet.

- 12. Nous sommes une ONG nationale (à but non lucratif) basée au Niger. Nos activités principales sont : Agriculture, Santé, Sécurité alimentaire, Environnement, Elevage, Résilience, Protection social. Notre siège social est à Niamey avec une couverture géographique : Tillabéry, Dosso, Tahoua, Agadez et Zinder qui couvre la région de Diffa.**

Ma question est de savoir si nous pouvons faire une proposition de projet selon la thématique lu dans votre offre pour une mise en œuvre au Niger ?

Réponse :

L'ensemble des informations requises se trouvent dans [les lignes directrices](#) et sur notre site Internet. Mais oui, une ONG nigérienne est éligible, sous réserve de couvrir les autres critères d'éligibilité.

- 13. Je suis le représentant de XXX et membre de XXX de Kigali. Je voudrais vous demander si nous pouvons vous soumettre notre Projet lié au School Feedind dans nos écoles.**

Réponse :

L'ensemble des informations requises se trouvent dans [les lignes directrices](#) et sur notre site Internet. Nous vous conseillons vivement de vérifier si votre organisation et votre projet sont conformes aux critères d'éligibilité et aux priorités du programme.

- 14. We are in the process of preparation of the Call for Proposals and having read the guidelines we want some clarification on the following issues:**

- **Creation of an account ? We intend to apply for the grant. According to the guidelines we ought to create an account prior to accessing the online application form. Does the Ministry have to do the same and in this case who is mandated to create that account.**
- **Financing amount: As the ministry of water we intend to develop a proposal that will target close to 1,750,000 EUR. which is above the 350,000 EUR the maximum advised in the criteria. Will this still be accepted?**
- **What are some of the successfully implemented projects financed under the Climate smart Agriculture initiatives that have been financed so far under this project?**



Answers to your questions are:

- Yes, the Ministry has to create an account. It is your organisation who will have to define who has the mandate to sign the application form (not the account).
- You may present a project of above 350.000 € but our contribution to your project will be of max. 90% of the eligible expenses, with a max. of 350.000 €.
- It is the first time that we open a call on Climate Smart Agriculture. Project funded under the previous call (Women & Youth Inclusion) are to be found on our portfolio page: <https://www.wehubit.be/en/portfolio>

15. Please clarify if a for-profit social enterprise firm is allowed to apply for the grant.

XXX is a for-profit social enterprise that develops and delivers agriculture and climate risk management solutions. As a social enterprise, our mandate is to focus on enhancing smallholder farmers' resilience towards climate change by customizing solutions, making them affordable and accessible. To fulfill this mandate, we rely on grants and technical assistance funds to supplement the operational costs.

Answer:

Unfortunately we can only confirm that due to the legal framework and its restrictions, our organisation is not allowed to fund private for-profit companies through grants (even if social enterprise). It is also not possible to have for-profit co-applicants.

All necessary information is to be found on our website and in the guidelines of the call for proposals.

16. Nous sommes une organisation de la société civile de la RDC qui œuvre dans la sécurité alimentaire et protection de l'environnement et de l'enfant. Nous avons vu l'appel à projet sur le site de la coordination sud qui nous a intéressé et nous voulions postuler pour proposer notre expertise dans le souci de répondre à vos indicateurs. Espérant vous lire prochainement et recevoir le canevas; nous serons satisfaits.

Réponse :

L'ensemble du processus se déroule en ligne. Vous trouverez [les lignes directrices](#) et une note introductive sur le [site Internet](#)

Ensuite vous pouvez présenter votre projet en créant un compte. Après avoir créé votre compte, vous aurez accès aux formulaires.



- 17. Nous sommes une micro entreprise basée à Cotonou (BENIN). Nous souhaitons savoir si une micro entreprise qui vient de boucler sa phase de prototypage et qui souhaite se lancer dans la phase de production industrielle et commerciale, peut-elle demander des subventions dans le cadre de l'Appel à propositions relatif à l'agriculture intelligente face au climat afin de financer sa production industrielle ?**

Réponse :

La réponse à votre question se trouve sur notre site Internet et dans [les lignes directrices](#) de l'appel à propositions. Les subsides ne sont accessibles qu'aux structures sans but lucratif. Vous devrez donc prouver cet aspect en transmettant les documents demandés dans les lignes directrices.

- 18. Would a Palestinian NGO from Jerusalem (Technology Hub) registered with the Israeli Authority (de-facto) be eligible to apply? Since, I am sure you are aware that NGOs from Jerusalem must be registered within the Israeli Authority to be able to act legally.**

Answer:

Yes, a Palestinian NGO from Jerusalem registered with the Israel Authority is eligible, if this situation is compulsory.

- 19. Nous sommes intéressés à soumettre une proposition et voulons savoir si les organisations de la Société Civile des pays concernés peuvent soumissionner directement comme demandeur principal au dit appel ou s'il y a une obligation de travailler avec une ONG belge ou Internationale?**

Réponse :

La réponse à vos questions se trouve sur notre site Internet et dans [les lignes directrices](#) de l'appel à propositions. Il n'y a aucune obligation de travailler avec une ONG belge ou Internationale.

- 20. We would like to enquire about the possibility of including an Egyptian company have a digital ..smart phone application within this grant ..as a co-applicant ..as we do have experienced in safety of agricultural workers.**

Answer:

To be eligible for grants, the co-applicant must satisfy the eligibility criteria which apply to the applicant itself (see therefor chapter 2.1.1 Eligibility of applicants and co-applicant(s) in our [guidelines](#). You'll find the Call for Proposals Guidelines and its Introductory Note on the [Financing Instruments webpage](#).



The target group of this call for proposals are public or not-for-profit organisations that want to diffuse and scale-up digital innovations linked to the subject of this call for proposals.

Next to the admissibility criteria, the projects must contribute to the specific objective of the Call for Proposals (see chapter 1.2). It must also specifically show in detail that they are aligned with the guiding principles of the Wehubit programme:

- Alignment with the Digital for Development (D4D) strategy paper of the Belgian Development Cooperation;
- Promotion of digitisation as a means to contribute to the achievement of the Sustainable Development Goals;
- Application of the 9 Principles for Digital Development;
- Ensure a Human Rights-based Approach (HRBA);
- Scaling up and replication of initiatives that have successfully passed a pilot phase. Innovation within these projects will be positively assessed.

21. Est-ce qu'une Startup peut postuler à l'appel à propositions en cours ? En fait nous sommes une startup qui développe des solutions numériques en agricultures à base des applications et des drones. Nous avons déjà exécuté des projets au profit des populations pour le compte du XXX.

Réponse :

Le programme finance uniquement les projets désireux de diffuser des solutions numériques existantes de sorte à les déployer à plus grande échelle et à les rendre accessibles, à un coût abordable, et performantes et/ou de les reproduire dans d'autres contextes (sectoriel, géographique...). Les subsides sont octroyés à des organismes publics ou privés sans but lucratif établis dans un des 14 pays partenaires de la coopération bilatérale belge.

Nous vous rappelons de lire attentivement [les lignes directrices](#) relatives à l'appel en cours dont le chapitre 2.1.1 relatif à l'éligibilité du demandeur et co-demandeur.

22. We understand the grant will cover 90% of project costs with the remaining 10% financed by the beneficiary organisation. Would the beneficiary organization be allowed to secure additional funding for the project from a third party donor?

Answer:

The beneficiary organisation will finance the remaining 10% and there is no objection to allow it to secure additional funding for the project from a third party donor.



WEHUBIT

- 23. Page 7 of the Climate Smart Agriculture Funding guidelines states, "Applicants may not offer to support third parties financially." Could you please clarify if this project restricts sub-contracting for specific project components or activities?**

Answer:

To clarify the statement "Applicants may not offer to support third parties financially", there is no restriction for applicants to hire subcontractors or consultants for specific activities or components of the project.

- 24. Bonjour, Serait-il possible d'avoir le formulaire de demande de subside 1er tour ?**

Réponse :

La soumission du projet se fait en ligne via notre site Internet. Pour soumettre votre candidature (présenter votre projet), il vous faut d'abord [créer un compte en ligne](#). Vous pourrez ensuite accéder au formulaire en ligne en revenant à la [page de publication de l'appel à propositions](#). Cliquez-y sur « Demande de subside» et suivez les instructions.

La procédure complète est aussi expliquée dans [les lignes directrices](#). Veuillez lire attentivement les lignes directrices et la Note d'Introduction avant de postuler. Ces informations sont également disponibles sur notre [siteweb](#).

- 25. Can we understand that Structure Costs (7% of Operational costs) are equivalent to Overhead costs?**

Answer:

Regarding the Structure Costs (7% of Operational costs), they can be equivalent to Overhead costs according on how Overhead costs have actually been defined.

- 26. Pour une organisation à but non lucratif qui couvre deux régions administratives de la Guinée (Faranah et N'zérékoré) et sept préfectures, est-ce possible que le projet couvre ces deux régions?**

Réponse :

Pour répondre à votre question, votre projet doit être mis en œuvre dans au moins un des 14 pays partenaires de la coopération bilatérale belge, la Guinée en faisant partie. Peu importe les régions administratives couvertes. Votre organisation doit être établie ou représentée dans le pays où le projet sera mis en œuvre. Pour nous, cela signifie que vous êtes enregistré auprès des autorités de ce pays, que vous employez du personnel local et que vous réalisez directement des activités dans le pays



Les différents critères d'éligibilité sont repris au point 2.1.1 Éligibilité des demandeurs (demandeur et codemandeur(s)) de [nos lignes directrices](#).

27. I run a private company that analyzes agricultural patterns for farmers. What evidence do I need to prove we are not a profit company? We wish to apply for the climate smart agriculture.

Answer :

The objective of the company is normally described in the statutes or articles of association. Under chapter 2.2.1. Grant Application (1st round) of the guidelines, statutes are one of the required documents to be annexed in a grant application file.

28. Faisant recours aux lignes directrices de l'appel à proposition dans le cadre du programme wehubit, BEL1707111; relatif à l'agriculture intelligente face au climat, reference: BEL 1707111-AP-02 nous voudrions demander les informations concernant le formulaire à remplir pour la demande de subside.

Réponse :

L'ensemble des informations requises se trouvent dans [les lignes directrices](#) et sur notre site Internet (<https://www.wehubit.be/fr/instruments-de-financement#grants-anchor>).

Nous vous conseillons vivement de vérifier si votre organisation et votre projet sont conformes aux critères d'éligibilité et aux priorités du programme.

La soumission d'une demande de subside s'effectue uniquement via le formulaire en ligne.

Comment soumettre votre candidature ? Tout est expliqué sur notre page contacts/FAQ /compte : <https://www.wehubit.be/fr/contactez-nous#faq-anchor>

29. We would like to ask two questions for clarification:

1) There is some doubt as to whether the (co)applicants need to include a Belgian public actor (or private non-profit actor), such as a (research department at a) Belgian university for instance.

2) We would like to know if the Institute of XXXX fulfills the eligibility criteria for being a (co) applicant given that it has institutional collaborations (XXX) with universities in the partner countries of the Belgian bilateral cooperation in which we would like to implement the project. We are uncertain however whether the institutional collaborations (XXX) can be considered as being "established or represented in the country where the project is implemented." Apart from institutional collaborations, our institute also regularly works with locally hired staff in the country in which we would implement the intended project but such



projects are not necessarily under a contract issued by the Belgian university (rather project based local contracts). Hence, we are uncertain if this would qualify as being “established or represented in the country where the project is implemented.”

Answer :

Please find hereunder the answers to your questions:

1) There is no obligation of having a Belgian actor as applicant or co-applicant in the guidelines. Can you eventually provide us the phrase that is leading to this confusion so that we can improve our guidelines?

2) If the (co)applicant can provide the necessary document proving that it is implementing projects locally, with locally hired staff, then the organisation fulfils the requirement.

30. Nous sommes intéressés à soumettre une proposition et voulons savoir si les organisations de la Société Civile des pays concernés peuvent soumissionner directement comme demandeurs principal audit appel ou il y a une obligation de travailler avec une ONG belge ou Internationale?

Réponse :

La réponse à vos questions se trouve sur [notre site Internet](#) et dans les [lignes directrices](#) de l'appel à propositions. Il n'y aucune obligation de travailler avec une ONG belge ou Internationale.

31. 1) We are directly implementing activities in a country, but are not registered there as an organization. We have operated several projects already in the country, however, and can supply proof of activity through a contract - is that sufficient? You mention that all co-applicants must be "locally registered with the authorities" and have "local staff" or "have an office" in the country, but you also mention that a contract from a local entity is sufficient, so we are confused. Is it sufficient for us to provide a contract of our activity in proposed country of implementation, or does the contract need to supply proof of a local office, and not just local activity? If we don't have a local office but are co-applying with an organization that does, are we eligible?

2) Can an organization submit multiple applications?

Answer:

1) If your organisation has a contract proving you have an office in the country (where the project will be implemented) and that you have currently implemented activities in the country, you are eligible.



WEHUBIT

2) Referring to the guidelines, point 2.1.3. Number of applications and Grants Agreements per applicant or co-applicant, it stands : 'The applicant and/or co-applicant may not submit more than one application for this Call for Proposals.'